Medina City Schools

General Fund Analysis

March 31, 2019

2018-2019 Y-T-D Actual
Original Estimate July 2018 - June 2019 Percent Variance
(1) (2) (3)
Beginning Balance - July 1, 2018 58,638,114.57 0.00
General Fund 40,167,539.65
Other Funds - Emergency Levy 18,470,574.92
Revenue 76,696,915.00 69,341,248.72 90.4%  7,355,666.28
76,696,915.00 69,341,248.72 7,355,666.28
Expenditures 81,613,860.00 59,490,256.38 72.9% 22,123,603.62
Encumberance 946,300.00 2,729,606.84 -1,783,306.84
82,560,160.00 62,219,863.22 20,340,296.78
Ending Balance - June 30, 2019 52,774,869.57 65,759,500.07 -12,984,630.50

Original Estimate revenue, expenditure and encumbrance taken from May 2018 five-year forecast

Includes November 2013 Emergency Levy



General Fund Summary
March 2019

Revenues

1.

Real Property Taxes — Total Real Property Taxes received from the beginning of
the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 is $47,984,557.13. This is a decrease of
2.0% below last year’s taxes received at this time. $1,335,290.00 was collected in
March.

Public Utility Personal Property Taxes — Total Public Utility Personal Property
Taxes received from the beginning of the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 is
$1,422,879.87. These monies are distributed upon settlement from the County
Auditor. This amount is listed in a separate line for State and five-year forecasting
purposes. $-0- had been transferred in March.

State Foundation — State Foundation monies received from the State of Ohio from
the beginning of the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 total $14,622,940.39. This is a
decrease of 2.5% below last year’s foundation money received at this time. This
includes $363,130.42 from Casino revenues for the year. Casino Revenue is up
$6,407.75 above last year. $1,532,475.07 was collected in March.

Restricted Aid — Restricted Aid monies are for Career Tech funding and
Economically Disadvantaged Students. Monies received from the beginning of the
fiscal year until March 31, 2019 total $54,692.72. $7,793.04 was collected in
March.

Homestead and Rollback — Monies received from the State of Ohio from the
beginning of the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 total $2,652,827.21. Receipts
are based upon the real property taxes collected and Homestead filings with the
County Auditor. $-0- was collected in March.

Other — Other monies received from the beginning of the fiscal year until March
31, 2019 total $2,595,558.36. This is an increase of 12.3% above last year at this
time and is due to Preschool Tuition, Investment Income, Pay to Participate,
Creative Abatements, Medicare Funding, Refund of Prior Years Expense, and
Medicare Settlement. $286,707.57 was collected in March.



Real Property

Public Utility Personal
State Foundation**#

Restricted Aid

Property Tax Allocation*
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Total
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March-19
$47,984,557
$1,422,880
$14,622,940
$62,486
$2,652,827
$2,595,558

$69,341,249
25.0%

March-18
$48,979,344
$1,633,842
$15,002,365
$25,663
$2,696,725
$2,312,130

$70,650,068
25.1%

March-17
$47,651,143
$3,021,813
$14,809,157
$24,604
$3,074,694
$2,592,847

$71,174,259
25.2%

March-16
$46,911,362
$2,660,947
$14,420,279
$7,998
$3,742,633
$1,522,195

$69,265,414
26.2%

March-15
$46,895,012
$1,162,428
$14,255,166
$4,760
$4,399,021
$1,733,052

$68,449,437
27.3%

Current
Forecast

$46,623,936
$2,931,441
$19,304,274
$83,606
$5,257,911
$3,162,646

$77,363,814

* Includes Homestead/Rollback, Tangible Personal Property Tax Fixed Rate Loss Reimbursement and Electric Deregulation.
** Includes Casino Revenue in State Foundation beginning January 2013 and Economic Disadvantaged Funding in November

2013.

# Includes a one time Hold Harmless on TPP in May 2016



General Fund Summary
March 2019

Expenditures

1.

Personnel Services— The costs for personnel services for the School District from
the beginning of the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 was $35,785,411.11. This
was an increase of 5.8% above last year at this time. $5,536,340.64 was spent in
March.

Benefits — The cost for benefits for the School District from the beginning of the
fiscal year until March 31, 2019 was $12,962,920.67. This was an increase of
3.6% above last year at this time. $1,469,048.09 was spent in March.

Purchased Services — The cost for purchased services for the district from the
beginning of the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 total $6,900,523.36. This was a
4.2% increase above last year at this time and is due to Professional Services,
Nursing Services, Repair Services, Garbage Removal, Insurances, Rentals,
Leases, Travel, Telephone, Advertising, Gas, Other Tuition, and Open
Enrollment. $756,214.46 was spent in March.

Supplies and Materials — The cost for supplies and materials for the district from
the beginning of the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 total $1,466,018.73. This
was a 9.2% increase above last year at this time. General Supplies, Preschool
Supplies, Nursing Supplies, Textbooks, Media Supplies, Periodicals, Newspapers,
Electronic Subscriptions, Custodial/Maintenance Supplies, and Transportation
Supplies account for this increase. $53,549.64 was spent in March.

Capital Outlay — The cost for capital outlay for the district from the beginning of
the fiscal year until March 31, 2019 total $774,143.98. This was an 18.7%
decrease below last year at this time and was mainly due to Classroom
Equipment, Middle School Equipment, Maintenance Equipment, and
Transportation Equipment expense at this time last year. $14,845.79 was spent in
March.

Other — The cost of other expenditures excluding transfers for the district was
$1,173,238.54 for the fiscal year until March 31, 2019. This was a 2.7% decrease
below last year at this time. $112,624.60 was spent in March. Dues and Fees,
District Audit, Assessments, and Information Service Awards and Prizes costs
makes up the majority of this decrease.
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Personnel Benefits
Service Services Materials Outlay
mMarch-19 OMarch-18 BMarch-17
OMarch-16 ®March-15
March-19 March-18 March-17 March-16 March-15
Personnel Service $35,785,411  $33,828,785 $32,823,786 $31,855,627 $30,851,842
$12,962,921 $12,508,816 $11,864,112 $11,586,652 $11,155,266
Purchased Services $6,900,523 $6,624,474 $7,134,975 $6,526,859 $6,077,156
$1,466,019 $1,342,687 $1,342,655 $1,301,209 $1,092,489
$774,144 $952,583 $879,596 $5009,278 $1,528,215
$1,173,239 $1,205,451 $1,478,699 $1,670,142 $1,000,209
Transfers and Adv.,
$428,000 $453,988 $452,956 $486,731 $447,832
Other than Debt
Total $59,490,256  $56,916,783  $55,976,779 $53,936,499  $52,153,009

Current
Forecast

$47,863,25C
$17,567,947
$9,597,447

$2,047,39¢
$1,485,021
$1,919,05¢

$855,70€

$81,335,827
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AlQINN1Q 1427 ANA

MARCH 2019

Bank Balance - Regular Account
Petty Cash

Financial Checks Outstanding
Worker Comp Outstanding

Flex O/S Checks
Payroll Checks Outstanding

Flex Spending Bank Acct

Investments:
Sweep Account
Redtree Investments
T. Rowe - Collins
T. Rowe - Bushman
Scudder -Collins
Scudder - Bushman
Kanehl Stocks
Star Ohio (22923)
Multi-Bank Securities
Multi-Bank Money Market

Multi-Bank Accrued Interest
Fifth Third Securities

Fifth Third Accd Interest
Fifth Third Money Market

Adjustments
Deposits in Transit

Expenses not posted

MCSD Balance

Difference Between Bank vs. Book

Total

Total

MEDINA CITY SCHOOLS BANK REC

379,845.15
0.00

3,478.62
85,180.23

468,504.00

37,548.96

0.00
23,211,440.37
324,481.69
0.00
301,498.37
5,624.48
4,979.46
33,736,638.10
16,070,000.00
4,241.16

10,369,963.30

9,177.81

84,038,044.74

(789.44)
(828,139.35)

(828,928.79)

MAR 2N10 RANK DEM

Balance
3,890,222.78

3,421,718.78

37,548.96

87,497,312.48

86,668,383.69

86,668,383.69

0.00



Medina City Schools

Sales Tax Update
Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance
July 1,2018  Beginning Balance (071) Sales Tax and (002-9012) Bond $3,368,024.17
July Trustee Fee for COPs $1,250.00 $3,366,774.17
6-Month Asbestos Survallence Inspection and Reports $525.00 $3,366,249.17
Total Bleacher System and Grandstand Inspection Districtwide $4,968.00 $3,361,281.17
Installation of Carpet in Three Offices at Heritage $1,260.00 $3,360,021.17
MHS Roof Replacement Project $215,100.00 $3,144,921.17
Project Bidding and Construction Tasks - Transportation $2,000.00 $3,142,921.17
Engineerng, Bidding and Construction Tasks - Tennis Courts $500.00 $3,142,421.17
Consuiltant Fee for Demolition and Replacement of Roof at HS $3,135.00 $3,139,286.17
Sales Tax Distribution $722,408.17 $3,861,694.34
Vinyl Floor Replacement at Blake $4,075.00 $3,857,619.34
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,848,099.52
Hot Water Tanks at Claggett $17,770.00 $3,830,329.52
Architect and Blueprint Fees for Claggett Improvement Project $2,842.92 $3,827,486.60
August Locker Bay Conversion to Classrooms - Root $60,800.00 $3,766,686.60
Project Bidding and Contruction Tasks - Transportation $1,694.50 $3,764,992.10
Engineering, Bidding and Construction Tasks - Tennis Courts $750.00 $3,764,242.10
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,5619.82 $3,754,722.28
Architect, Engineer and Project Manager for Root Locker Renovation $7,084.09 $3,747,638.19
MHS Roof Replacement Project $79,200.00 $3,668,438.19
Metal Lockers - Delivered, Assembled, Installed Root $13,167.00 $3,655,271.19
Consultant Fee for Demolition and Replacement of Roof at MHS $3,135.00 $3,652,136.19
September  Claggett MS Cafeteria Improvements $102,030.00 $3,550,106.19
Architect, Engineer and Project Manager Fees for Root Locker Bay Proj $1,545.46 $3,548,560.73
Project Bidding and Construction Tasks at Transportation Facility $13,648.00 $3,534,912.73
Engineering, Bidding and Construction Tasks at Tennis Courts $3,000.00 $3,531,912.73
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,522,392.91
Exterior Door for Mechanical Room at Claggett $3,395.00 $3,518,997.91
Blinds and Installation for Various Classrooms at Garfield $7,171.00 $3,511,826.91
Blinds and Installation for Various Classrooms at Claggett $3,744.00 $3,508,082.91
October Transportation Paving Project $399,717.23 $3,108,365.68
EIFS Repair and Painting at Blake $19,000.00 $3,089,365.68
Transfer Funds Placed in Account in Error . $8,000.00 $3,081,365.68
Sales Tax Distribution $841,911.37 $3,923,277.05
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,913,757.23
Architect, Engineer and PM Fee for Root Locker Bay Conversion $1,002.04 $3,912,755.19
Engineering, Bidding and Construction Task - Tennis Courts $600.00 $3,912,155.19
MHS Tennis Court Repair $194,652.50 $3,717,502.69
Two Doors for Cafeteria from Kitchen at Claggett $3,420.00 $3,714,082.69
Locker Bay Conversion, Operable Partition - Root $62,488.00 $3,651,594.69
November COP's Principal and Interest $1,276,815.02 $2,374,779.67
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $2,365,259.85
Special Lite FRP Entry Units/Upgrade to Half Glass $14,600.00 $2,350,659.85
Additional Cost to MHS Tennis Court Improvement/Repairs $33,836.99 $2,316,822.86
December Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $2,307,303.04
Consultant Fee for Demolition and Replacement of Roof at High School $3,135.00 $2,304,168.04
Project Bidding and Construction Tasks at Transportation Facility $4,350.50 $2,299,817.54
January 2019 6-Month Asbestos Survallence Inspection and Reports $525.00 $2,299,292.54
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,5619.82 $2,289,772.72
MHS Roof Replacement P $47,132.19 $2,242,640.53
Sales Tax Distribution $834,785.58 $3,077,426.11
February Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $3,067,906.29
Bundled Pricing for Transportation Radios $129,837.14 $2,938,069.15
Project Bidding and Construction Tasks for Improvements to Transportion $525.00 $2,937,544.15
Engineering, Bidding and Construction Tasks for Tennis Court Repair $400.00 $2,937,144.15
Northrop Connector Trail Consulting $1,042.50 $2,936,101.65

Root Middle School Partitions

$2,015.00

$2,934,086.65



Medina City Schools

Sales Tax Update

Date Sales Tax Description Receipts Expenditures Balance

March Property Purchase $65,162.75 $2,868,923.90
Kingdom Title Reimbursement ($8.00) $2,868,931.90
Acquistic Survey for Heritage Gymnassiium and Cafeteria $650.00 $2,868,281.90
Summer Paving Program $3,225.00 $2,865,056.90
Fleet Master Lease Agreement $9,519.82 $2,855,537.08
Northrop Connector Trail Consulting Work $3,822.50 $2,851,714.58
Additional Services Relating to Tennis Court Repair Project $7,500.00 $2,844,214.58
Ella Canavan Elementary Roof Replacement Consulting and Supervision $6,934.00 $2,837,280.58
Fiscal Year Totals $2,399,105.12  $2,929,848.71



Medina City Schools

Recreation Center Update

Date Description District Revenue  District Expenses  City Reimbursements Total Balance
July 1,2018 Beginning Balance (003-9001) $ 593,959.31
07/25/18 Donation - Partner Mktg $240.09 $ 594,199.40
08/07/18 Services Provided for Repair of Flooring $480.00 $ 594,679.40
08/07/18 Balance Due on Gym Flooring Upgrade $6,609.80 $ 601,289.20
08/09/18 Women's Locker Room Painting $2,340.00 S 598,949.20
08/09/18 Tile Repair $1,523.06 $ 597,426.14
08/20/18 Draper Top Roll Divider Curtain for Field House $10,957.50 $ 586,468.64
08/20/18 Labor and Materials to Repair Bird Holes in EIF's $4,475.00 $ 581,993.64
09/12/18 Rubber Stair Treads/Landing Rubber Tile/Remv! $4,470.00 $ 577,523.64
09/12/18 Elevator Flooring Replacement $770.00 $ 576,753.64
10/08/18 Draper Top Roll Divider Curtain for Field House $11,730.00 $ 588,483.64
10/08/18 Tile Repair $761.53 $ 589,245.17
10/08/18 Women's Locker Room Painting $1,170.00 $ 590,415.17
10/30/18 Running Belt/17" Idler Shaft/Drive Shaft - Mercury $9,309.50 $ 581,105.67
11/06/18 Monarch $0.00 $2,620.00 $ 583,725.67
11/09/18 Line Replacement at MCRC $1,250.00 $ 582,475.67
11/09/18 Replacement of Corrode Hardware for Lights $6,073.40 $ 576,402.27
11/19/18 Per Quote 000793 Rec Center Cameras $3,128.00 $ 573,274.27
11/29/18 MRC Account Error 03-21-18 ($1,725.03) $ 574,999.30
12/11/18 Per Quote 000793 Rec Center Cameras $3,274.00 $ 571,725.30
12/27/18 Running Belt/17" Idler Shaft/Drive Shaft - Mercury $4,654.75 $ 576,380.05
12/27/18 Replacement of Corrode Hardware for Lights $3,036.70 $ 579,416.75
12/27/18 Line Replacement at MCRC $625.00 $ 580,041.75
12/27/18 Stainless Steel Switchplate Engraving $100.00 $ 580,141.75
01/08/19 Donation - Partner Mktg $2,315.69 $ 582,457.44
01/08/19 Labor and Materials to Repair Bird Holes in EIF's $2,237.50 $ 584,694.94
01/08/19 Per Quote 000793 Rec Center Cameras $3,201.00 $ 587,895.94
01/08/19 Paving Program Engineering, Bidding, and Construction $1,350.00 $ 589,245.94
01/08/19 Men's Single and Two Tier Locker Refinishing $1,554.00 $ 590,799.94
01/08/19 Tile Repair $310.00 $ 591,109.94
01/22/19 Transfer from 001 (Difference will be made in February) $10,000.00 $ 601,109.94
02/01/19 Correction of Transfer from 001 $90,000.00 $  691,109.94
02/21/19 MCRC Slide Landing and Stair Concrete Repair $14,575.00 $ 676,534.94
03/20/19 Replace RH Coils in AH-T1 and AH-S! $27,800.00 S 648,734.94
03/21/19 MCRC Slide Landing and Stair Concrete Repair $7,287.50 $ 656,022.44
03/28/19 Consulting Services for Roof Replacement $58,377.00 $ 597,645.44

Total Revenues, Expenditures and Reimbursements S 102,555.78 $ 146,597.43 § 47,727.78



OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Investment Summary
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
March 31, 2019

Monthly Cash Flow Activity Market Value Summary

Avg Wght
From 02-28-19 through 03-31-19 Pct.  Yieldat  Avg
Security Type Market Value Assets Cost Mat
Beginning Book Value 23,165,205.20 Money Market Fund
Contributions 0.00 MONEY MARKET FUND 7,706.69 0.0 2.33 0.00
. Fixed Income
Withdrawals 0.00 U.S. GOVERNMENT 19,656,477.07  84.9 163 1.33
AGENCY NOTES
Realized Gains/Losses 0.00 U.S. TREASURY BILLS 488,535.81 2.1 2.48 0.13
U.S. TREASURY NOTES 2,941,793.86 12.7 2.56 0.56
Gross Interest Earnings 46,235.17 Accrued Interest 49,976.00 0.2
Ending Book Value 23,211,440.37 TOTAL PORTFOLIO 23,144,489.44 100.0 1.76 1.2t

Maturity Distribution

Distribution by Maturity

Security Type Allocation

B MONEY MARKET FUND # .5 GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES

o — U TREASURY NOTES ¥ US. TALASURY BLS
Under 12Mths 12 Mths - 2w 2vs-3vn Ivs.avn

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by
RedTree.

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com




Portfolio Holdings Report
Medina City School District
US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982

March 31, 2019

OQREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Yield Wid Purchase
Quantity Cusip Security Description Moody's S&P Cost Basis Market Value  at Cost Maturity Date
U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES
2,220,000 3137EADZ9 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa  AA+ 2,219,267.40 2,218,847.82  1.14 0.04 03-21-16
1.125% Due 04-15-19
2,500,000 3135G0K93 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 2,500,000.00 2,492,647.50 1.25 0.24 06-28-16
1.250% Due 06-28-19
2,140,000 3130A9EP2 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 2,139,807.40 2,125,127.00  1.00 0.48 09-30-16
1.000% Due 09-26-19
40,000 3130A9EP2 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 39,946.20 39,722.00 1.05 0.48 10-31-16
1.000% Due 09-26-19
2,420,000 3136G2RQ2 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 2,420,000.00 2,405,233.16  1.40 0.57 10-29-15
1.400% Due 10-29-19
1,270,000 3136G3J71 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,270,000.00 1,251,622.77  1.42 1.30 07-27-16
1.420% Due 07-27-20
1,520,000 3136G35C5 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,520,000.00 1,497,584.56 1.40 1.38 08-30-16
1.400% Due 08-28-20
2,130,000 3136G4AL7 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 2,130,000.00 2,103,460.20 1.50 1.47 09-30-16
1.500% Due 09-30-20
1,545,000 3136G34Y8 Federal Natl Mtg Assoc Aaa  AA+ 1,545,000.00 1,520,368.06  1.60 2.33 08-30-16
1.600% Due 08-24-21
2,000,000 3130AFZK6 Federal Home Ln Bank Aaa  AA+ 2,000,000.00 2,000,926.00 2.90 2.85 03-28-19
2.900% Due 03-28-22
2,000,000 3134GS6V2 Federal Home Ln Mtg Aaa  AA+ 2,000,000.00 2,001,038.00 2.75 3.53 03-27-19
2.750% Due 12-27-22
Accrued Interest 43,077.41
19,784,021.00 19,699,554.48  1.63 1.33
U.S. TREASURY NOTES
1,615,000 912828TNO US Treasury Note Aaa  AA+ 1,602,319.73 1,605,095.20 2.53 0.41 02-21-19
1.000% Due 08-31-19
1,345,000 912828G95 US Treasury Note Aaa  AA+ 1,333,021.09 1,336,698.66  2.60 0.74 01-24-19
1.625% Due 12-31-19
Accrued Interest 6,898.60
2,935,340.82 2,948,692.46  2.56 0.56
U.S. TREASURY BILLS
185,000 912796QC6 US Treasury Bill P-1 A-1+ 183,174.91 184,711.58  2.44 0.07 11-29-18
0.000% Due 04-25-19
305,000 912796RR2 US Treasury Bill P-1 A-1+ 301,196.95 303,824.22 2.50 0.17 11-29-18
0.000% Due 05-30-19
484,371.86 488,535.81 2.48 0.13
MONEY MARKET FUND
USBMMF First American Treasury 7,706.69 7,706.69 2.33
Obligations Fund
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 23,211,440.37 23,144,489.44 176 1.21

Disclosures:

RedTree's internal accounting system is used as the source of the market value of this account. Although obtained from a source believed to be reliable,
we cannot guarantee its accuracy. You should review all account statements provided by the custodian and compare with the statements provided by

Questions? Call 888.596.2293 or email info@redtreeinv.com

RedTree.




OREDTREE

INVESTMENT GROUP

Monthly Activity Reports
Medina City School District

US Bank Custodian Acct Ending x70982
From 03-01-19 Through 03-31-19

GROSS INTEREST INCOME

Ex-Date Pay-Date Secdrity Amount

U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY NOTES
03-26-19 03-26-19 Federal Home Ln Bank 10,900.00
1.000% Due 09-26-19

U.S. TREASURY BILLS

03-27-19 03-27-19  US Treasury Bill 16,176.14
0.000% Due 05-30-19
03-27-19 03-28-19  US Treasury Bill 8,018.12
0.000% Due 04-25-19
03-27-19 03-28-19  US Treasury Bill 11,106.28
0.000% Due 04-11-19
35,300.54
MONEY MARKET FUND
03-01-19 03-01-19  First American Treasury Obligations Fund 34.63
GROSS INCOME 46,235.17

Disclosures:

